against the Swiss franc and by 3.0% against Swedish krona (2023: strengthened 0.63%, 0.36%, 0.36%, 0.75% and 0.44% respectively). Given the
movements over the last two years, a change of 10% or even more is possible.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit after taxation for the year and the equity in regard to the Company’s financial assets
and financial liabilities, assuming a 10% (2023: 10%) change in exchange rates.

If sterling had weakened by 10% against the exposure currencies, with all other variables held constant, this would have affected Company net
assets and net profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders as follows:

   At   At
   31 August   31 August
   2024   2023
   £’000   £’000

US dollars   27,435   26,414

Euros   518   741

Danish krone   1   1

Swedish krona   –   45

   27,954   27,201

If sterling had strengthened by 10% against the exposure currencies, with all other variables held constant, this would have affected Company
net assets and net profit after taxation attributable to equity Shareholders as follows:

   At   At
   31 August   31 August
   2024   2023
   £’000   £’000

US dollars   (27,435)   (26,414)

Euros   (518)   (741)

Danish krone   (1)   (1)

Swedish krona   –   (45)

   (27,954)   (27,201)

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analyses are not necessarily representative of the year as a whole, since the level of
exposure changes as part of the currency risk management process used to meet the Company’s objectives.

In
tro

d
u

ctio
n

S

tra
te

g
ic R

e
p

o
rt

G
o

ve
rn

a
n

ce

Financial
O

th
e

r In
fo

rm
a

tio
n

 (U
n

a
u

d
ite

d
)

80 International Biotechnology Trust plc

19. Financial instruments continued
Risk management policies and procedures continued

19.1 Market risk continued

(c) Interest rate risk

The Company will be affected by interest rate changes as it holds interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities. Interest rate changes will also

[…]

Maximum interest rate exposure during the year - net debt   (34,101)   (32,474)

Maximum/minimum interest rate exposure during the year - net cash/(debt)   117   (24,193)

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to a 3.0% (2023: 3.0%) increase or decrease
in interest rates in regards to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This level of change is considered to be a
reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s monetary financial
instruments held at the Statement of Financial Position date with all other variables held constant.

   At 31 August 2024   At 31 August 2023
   3%   3%   3%   3%
   increase   decrease   increase   decrease
   in rate   in rate   in rate   in rate
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Effect on net revenue return   (372)   372   (974)   974

Effect on net capital return   –   –   –   –

Effect on total net return   (372)   372   (974)   974

In the opinion of the Directors, this sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the Company’s future exposure to interest rate changes due
to fluctuations in the level of cash balances and drawings on the secured credit facility.

(d) Loss of investor appetite

Loss of investor appetite risk is the risk that there will be a loss of investor appetite for investing in the sector as a result of political conditions,
including FDA and FTC policy, or declining interest in IPOs.

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

International Biotechnology Trust plc 81

Management of the risk